

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 ) No. 1:24-cv-00980-RLY-MG  
 TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as the )  
 Attorney General of the State of Indiana, )  
 )  
 Defendant. )

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General of Indiana

JAMES A. BARTA  
Solicitor General

JENNA M. LORENCE  
Deputy Solicitor General

KATELYN E. DOERING  
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Tel: (317) 232-0709  
Fax: (317) 232-7979  
Email: James.Barta@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Defendant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. The Pornographers’ Websites Harm Minors .....	3
II. Indiana’s Age-Verification Law .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Pornographers Lack Standing .....	8
A. The pornography websites lack standing.....	8
B. Free Speech Coalition cannot establish associational standing.....	11
C. The anonymous “Jane Does” are not proper plaintiffs and lack standing .....	13
II. Requiring Pornography Websites To Keep Minors from Accessing Obscene Materials Poses No First Amendment Problem.....	15
A. The Pornographers’ speech is obscene and subject to zero First Amendment protection .....	15
B. Rational-basis review applies, and the Act satisfies it.....	16
C. Alternatively, the Act satisfies intermediate scrutiny under the secondary-effects doctrine .....	20
D. Strict scrutiny does not apply, but the Act satisfies it in any event .....	22
III. The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors Favor the State .....	30
A. The Pornographers Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.....	30
B. The Balance of Equities Favors the State .....	31
IV. Any Relief Should Be No Broader Than Necessary .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott v. Perez*,  
585 U.S. 579 (2018).....31

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
591 U.S. 430 (2020).....10, 11

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....19

*Anderson v. Jeanpierre*,  
No. 23-1807, 2024 WL 1478029 (7th Cir. Apr. 5, 2024).....30

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis*,  
566 U.S. 673 (2012).....20

*Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....17, 18, 19, 24

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 560 (1991).....22, 25

*Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989).....32

*Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....15, 17, 19

*California v. Texas*,  
593 U.S. 659 (2021).....9

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*,  
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....20, 21

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13, 14

*Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.*,  
96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024) .....11

*Doe v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisc.*,  
112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997) .....13

*Doe v. Fenix Internet, LLC*,  
No. 1:21-cv-06624, 2024 WL 2845961 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2024).....14

*Doe v. Loyola Univ. Chi.*,  
100 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2024) .....14

*Doe v. Rokita*,  
54 F.4th 518 (7th Cir. 2022) .....31

*Draper v. Healey*,  
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....11

*Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville*,  
422 U.S. 205 (1975).....15

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....16

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
Nos. 23-235 & 23-236, 2024 WL 2964140 (U.S. June 13, 2024) .....13

*Fieger v. Mich. Sup. Ct.*,  
553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton*,  
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024) .....2, 17, 19

*Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton*,  
No. 23A925, 2024 WL 1698178 (U.S. Apr. 12, 2024).....2

*Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton*, 144 S. Ct. 1473  
(Mem) (U.S. Apr. 30, 2024) (No. 23A925).....2

*Ga. Republican Party v. SEC*,  
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) .....11

*Ginsberg v. New York*,  
390 U.S. 629 (1968).....2, 3, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 28

*Ginzburg v. United States*,  
383 U.S. 463 (1966).....15, 16

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of Am., Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) .....30, 31

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....9, 10

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....11

*Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush*,  
842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016) .....31

*L.W. v. Skrmetti*,  
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....31

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 10, 13

*Miller v. California*,  
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....15, 28

*Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Gen., LLC*,  
2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021) .....12, 13

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....27

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....22

*Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra*,  
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022) .....11

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....17, 18, 21

*Roe v. Dettelbach*,  
59 F.4th 255 (7th Cir. 2023) .....13

*S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC*,  
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013) .....11

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....15

*Satanic Temple, Inc. v. Rokita*,  
No. 1:22-cv-01859-JMS-MG, 2023 WL 7016211 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 25, 2023).....11, 12

*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....10

*Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen*,  
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020) .....8

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....19

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....11

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....11, 12, 14

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....25

*United States v. Hansen*,  
599 U.S. 762 (2023).....25

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....26

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....19

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....10

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....10

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....20

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
595 U.S. 30 (2021).....9, 32

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*,  
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....27, 28

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....10

Ind. Code § 1-5-1.1-17.....26

Ind. Code § 2-5-1.1-16.....26

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-1.....6

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-3.....6

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-7.....7

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-10.....6, 14

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-11.....8, 9

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-12.....8, 9

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-13.....7

Ind. Code § 24-4-23-14.....7

Ind. Code § 35-49-2-2.....6, 15, 28

Ind. Code § 35-49-2-2(4).....20

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-1305 .....9

La. Stat. Ann. § 2800:29 .....9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-501(d) .....9

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-1002(1) .....9

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-40.5 .....9

2024 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 98-2024 (S.E.A. No. 17),  
codified at Ind. Code § 24-4-23-1, *et seq.*.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(1).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....9, 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Community Guidelines*, INSTAGRAM,  
<https://bit.ly/46y3fnL> (last visited June 24, 2024) .....28

*Nudity & Sexual Content Policy*, YOUTUBE,  
<https://bit.ly/3xzuYc7> (last visited June 24, 2024) .....28
